North Yorkshire not later than 30th September 1977, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made or if any so made are withdrawn the Ryedale District Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of may instead or submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

If you wish to be notified if the Order is confirmed, and to have a copy of the Order as confirmed you should write to the District Secretary, Ryedale District Council, Administrative Centre, Welham Road, Norton, Malton, North Yorkshire giving your name and address to which these documents may be sent.

Norton, Malton, North Yorkshire.

Dated 1st September 1977. C. G. West, District Secretary. Administrative Centre, Welham Road,

(787)

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971-SECTION 210 NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Ryedale District Council (Staxton No. 7) Public Path Diversion Order 1977

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (herein-after referred to as "the Order") made on 4th August 1977, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by Ryedale District Council (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifica-tion, will be to extinguish a footpath situate at Staxton,

Scarborough, namely the public footpath commencing from a point adjacent to the boundary and approximately 110 feet north of the development fronting Main Street through O.S. Field No. 225 (Ordnance Survey Map Sheet No. 109/7 & 8) Edition Revised 1965, in a north-westerly direction for 300 feet or thereabouts in the said Field 225 and create an alternative public footpath in lieu.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it have been deposited at the offices of the Ryedale District Council, Administrative Centre, Welham Road, Norton, Malton, North Yorkshire, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays in any week.

Any representations or objections with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the District Secretary, Ryedale District Council, Administrative Centre, Welham Road, Norton, Malton, North Yorkshire not later than 30th September 1977, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made or if IT no representations or objections are duly made or if any so made are withdrawn, the Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not with deriven will be cent to the Secretary of State with the drawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

If you wish to be notified if the Order is confirmed, and If you wish to be notified if the Order is confirmed, and to have a copy of the Order as confirmed you should write to the District Secretary, Ryedale District Council, Admin-istrative Centre, Welham Road, Norton, Malton, North Yorkshire giving your name and address to which these documents may be sent.

C 2

Dated 1st September 1977. *C. G. West,* District Secretary.

Administrative Centre, Welham Road, Norton, Malton, North Yorkshire. (788)

SOMERSET COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971-SECTION 210

Somerset (Footpath No. 7/45 at Doulting) Public Path Diversion Order, 1977

Notice is hereby given that on the 19th August 1977 the Council confirmed the above-named Somerset County Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert that part of Public Footpath No. 7/45 in the Parish of Doulting in the District of Mendip which runs from its junction with the Class III road from Chelynch to Doulting in a westerly and then generally south-westerly direction for total distance of comparison the life in junction westerly and then generally south-westerly direction for a total distance of approximately 215 metres to its junction with Footpath No. 7/44; the new route to start at a point approximately 90 metres north of the original junction with the Class III road from Chelynch to Doulting and to run in a generally westerly direction for a distance of approximately 182 metres to join Footpath No. 7/44.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected at the offices of the Chief Planning Officer, Mendip District Council, Highfield House, Park Road, Shepton Mallet or at the Post Office, Doulting during normal office hours, free of charge.

The Order becomes operative as from the date on which the Somerset County Council certify that the new path has been created to their reasonable satisfaction, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the any validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or of any regulation made there-under has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may, under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, within 6 weeks from the 1st September 1977 make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 1st September 1977.

S. E. Harwood, County Solicitor.

County Hall, Taunton.

(722)

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971-SECTION 210

Stroud District Council (Pickards Chur, Stroud) Public Path Diversion Order, 1977

Notice is hereby given that on 24th August 1977, the Stroud District Council confirmed the above-mentioned Order. The effect of the Order as confirmed is to:

- (a) extinguish that length of public footpath known as Pickards Chur, Stroud, which runs from Parliament Street at grid reference SO 83575/05170 running in a south-south-westerly direction for a distance of approximately 25 metres to grid reference SO 83567/05143;
- (b) create an alternative highway over a 2 metre wide strip of land running from Parliament Street at grid reference SO 83577/05170 in a southerly direction for a distance of approximately 21 metres to grid reference SO 83570/05145 and then in a south-westerly direction for a distance of approximately 7 metres to grid refer-ence SO 83567/05142.

A copy of the Order and the relevant map may be inspected at my office between the hours of 9 a.m. and 12.30 p.m. and 1.30 p.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive. The Order becomes operative as from the date on which it is certified by the Gloucestershire County Council that the alternative highway has been created County Council that the alternative highway has been created to their reasonable satisfaction in compliance with the pro-visions of Article 2 of the Order, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 or on the ground that any requirement of that Act has not been complied with in relation to the con-firmation of the Order he may under section 244 of that Act, within 6 weeks from the date of this notice make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 1st September 1977.

P. P. Hodges, Solicitor to the Council.

Council Offices,

0

High Street, Stroud, Glos., GL5 1AT.

(795)